two years ended 31 March 2018 and 2019 extracted from the 2018 and 2019 annual reports of the

Target Company respectively:

For the year ended 31 March

2019 2018

Approximately

HK$’000

Approximately

HK$’000

(audited) (audited)

Results

Revenue 89,218 85,762

Profit before taxation 63,374 29,186

Profit after taxation 63,324 29,272

The audited consolidated net assets of the Target Group was approximately

HK$1,067,079,000 and approximately HK$1,061,571,000 as at 31 March 2018 and as at 31 March

2019 respectively.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

The following table shows the shareholding of the Target Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the Disposal (assuming no further issue or repurchase of

the Target Company Shares); and (iii) immediately after the Disposal and assuming full conversion

of the Sale Convertible Bonds (assuming no further issue or repurchase of the Target Company

Shares):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
after the Disposal

Immediately after
the Disposal and assuming

full conversion of the
Sale Convertible Bonds

No. of
shares

Approximate
%

No. of
shares

Approximate
%

No. of
shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders
The Company 457,510,000 19.14% — — — —
The Purchaser 10,500,000 0.44% 468,010,000 19.58% 1,368,010,000 41.58%
Other Shareholders 1,921,990,000 80.42% 1,921,990,000 80.42% 1,921,990,000 58.42%

Total 2,390,000,000 100.00% 2,390,000,000 100.00% 3,290,000,000 100.00%

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Company holds the Company Convertible Bonds

II in an aggregate principal amount of HK$715,000,000. Further details of the Company

Convertible Bonds II are disclosed under the section “Information of the Company Convertible

Bonds” in this circular.

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AND THE REMAINING GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in (i)

trading of beauty equipment and products in Hong Kong; (ii) securities investment in Hong Kong

and outside Hong Kong; and (iii) research, development and commercialization of the oral insulin